Historic Architectural Review Commission

Agenda Packet
July 13, 2010 - 3:00 p.m.
City Commission Chamber
Old City Hall, 510 Greene Street

Iltem 5.b.1.

Request for demolition of back portion and new construction — #313 Truman Avenue — Applicant: Carlos
Rojas, Architect (H10-01-77) — Demolish non contributing second addition and replace with two story
addition.




5b-1- Request for demolition of back portion and new construction -~ #313
Truman Avenue - Applicant: Carlos Rojas, Architect (H10-01-77)

Demolish non contributing second addition and replace with two
story addition.

According to the Florida Master Site Files the house located on 313
Truman Avenue is listed as a contributing resource and was built circa
1889. The contributing house is a one and half story frame vernacular
structure with two saw tooth additions attached on the back. The house
is located on a corner lot, on Truman Avenue and Terry Lane.

After a review of the Sanborn maps and doing a visual inspection of the
house it is staff understanding that the attached back portion of the
house, which is proposed to be demolished, is a non historic addition
that were attached to the contributing house. The 1948 and 1962
Sanborn maps reveal that the existing back portion of the house is
different in footprint of what used to be. Moreover the 1962 Sanborn Map
presents a half story structure attached to the east side of the back
addition. The attached back structure exhibits deterioration; some
shifting of the east exterior wall can be observed.

The proposed plans include the construction of a two story frame
structure, larger in footprint than the existing non historic back addition
and three feet higher than the main house.

Because this application includes a proposed demolition a first reading
should take place in order to consider this request. Staff understands
that the Code of Ordinances as well as the Historic Architectural
Guidelines should be reviewed for this application. The Code, under Sec.
102-218, establishes the criteria for demolitions to be used by the
Historic Architectural Review Commission when reviewing a Certificate of
Appropriateness. According to the Code Sec. 102-218 establishes the

following;

{a) The historic architectural review commission shall issue a
certificate of appropriateness for an application for demolition:
(1) If the subject of the application is a contributing or
historic building or structure, then it should not be
denwlished unless its condition is irrevocably compromised
by extrermne deterioration or it does not meet any of the
criteria of section 102-125(1} through (9).

(2} For a contributing historic or noncontributing building
or structure, a complete construction plan for the site is
approved by the historic architectural review commission.

(b} The hisforic archifectural review commission shall not issue
permits that would result in:




(1) Removing buildings or structures that are important in
defining the overdall historic character of a district or
neighborhood so that the character is diminished;

(2) Removing historic buildings or structures and thus
destroying the historic relationship between buildings or
structures and open space; and

(3) Removing an historic building or structure in a complex;
or removing a building facade; or removing a significant later

addition that is important in defining the historic character of

a site or the surrounding district or neighborhood.

(4) Removing buildings or structures that would otherwise
qualify as contributing, as set forth in section 102-62(3).

(c) Nothing in this section is intended to alter the authority
of the Building Official to condemn for demolition dangerous
buildings, as provided in chapter 14 of the Code of
Ordinances.

(Ord. No. 97-10, § 1(3-10.3(E)(2)(c)), 7-3-1997; Ord. No. 06-14, § 12,
8-1-2006)

The Code also establishes, under Sec. 102-1, Definitions, that a historic
building or structure means;

any building or structure which, in whole or in any structural part,
was built 50 or more years prior to the current date, and which is
located in the historic zoning districts of the city or has been
designated as a historic building and/or structure.

It is staff understanding that the actual back portion of the contributing
house is a non historic structure. The Sanborn maps of 1948 and 1962
evidences different footprint configurations of the back portion of the
historic house.

It is staff understanding that the proposed demolition of a non historic
attached back addition to the historic house complies with the criteria
listed in the Code of Ordinance section 102-218- Demolitions in the
historic district. The applicant has included on the submitted plans a
new two story frame addition to be built in the back portion of the house.

Staff recommends to this commission to approve the request to demolish
the back attached non historic addition. This project will require a
second reading.
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™ GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK
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p THIS PROJECT CONBISTS OF THE REMODELING OF AN EXISTING
STRUCTURE IN THE HISTORIC SECTION OF KEY WEST. THE REAR OF
THE STRUCTURE CONSISTS OF SEVERAL ADDITIONS DONE OVER A
PERIOD OF YEARS.

1. DEMOLISH NON CONTRIBUTING 3RD ADDITION
2. BULD 2 STOREY ADDITION 1N REAR,
NOTE: THIS IS A GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK AND DOES NOT

DESCRIBE ALL THE TASKS REQUIRED TO ACCOMPLISH THESE
MAJOR ITEMS. THERE IS AN ADDITION TO THE FOOTPRINT.

DESICGN DATA:

WIND VELOCITY: 150 MPH ASCE 7 - 08
VELOCITY PRESSURE: 48.1 P.S.F.

WIND IMPORTANCE: 1.0

BUILDING CONDITION:  ENCLOSED
EXPOSURE CATEGORY: "¢

WIND PRESSURE COEFFICIENT(S) BASED ON ASCE 7.05
SO 2000 PSF

COMPACT & TEST ALL FOOTINGS

CONC. @ 26 DAYS 2500 PSt

REINF. STL. - ASTM AS15 GR 40

MORTAR TYPE "8~

CONC. NIAS. - ASTM 50 OR ASTM C145 {1900 P51 MIN.}
GROUT - 3/8” MIN. AGGREGATE 2,000 P8I

ROOF: LIVE LOAD - 40 PS5}
DEAD LODAD - 25 PSI

SHALL CONFORM TO REGUIBEMENTS OF
THE FOALOWANG CODES:

ri ORIDA 8%2% C*%%C f‘{}i_n, iy

%ﬁa‘?@%&mﬁ. ELECTRICAL CODE 2008
DESIGNED PER ASCE 708

Carlos O. Rojas, AIA
TintaRojas@Hotmai.com

AR 0016754
Key West, FI 33040

(305) 292-4870

540 White Street

, AlA ||

jas
venue

-

Key West, Florida 33040

313 Truman A

o)
i
0
0
9
T
O




oﬁ%&m%ﬂ%%ﬂ ®3C®>< CMWE—\.—LI.—I m “\m
VIV ‘seloy O souen

e | _ _ _ OVOEE BpLIOI ‘}SOM Aoy

Date

08/18/10

YGLOL00 WY I
Vi ‘sefoy "0 sope) ¥4

NEW WOOD 2 PANEL
SOLID CORE DOOR

206"

RARAS

NEW WOOD WINDOWS
TO MATCH EXISTING

TYPICAL

/,,

T4 = 10"

v PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR PLAN




fffff S
=
i
sepert— - — e   }  = ]
= 5 =
=11 = RIGHT ELEVATION
i%i R AE 10"
s g i 1l

FRONT ELEVATION

1/4"=1-0"

E
< - &
< 3 =
§ g
7% BE g F4
b 23 8 %

zs2 8 ¢
22 32 ¢ ¢
8% 3¢ 8 £
Revigions

——

Carlos O. Rojas, AIA

313 Truman Avenue
Key West, Florida 33040

LEFT ELEVATION

1/47=1"-0"




REAR ELEVATION

1/4"=1"-0"

-

194"

SECTION/ SIGHT DIAGRAM

A187=1-0"

A
7

{305} 282.4870
TintaRajss@Hatmall.com

Carlos Q. Rojas, AlA

AR 0016754
Key West, Fi 33040

540 White Street

. Rojas, AIA

313 Truman Avenue
Key West, Florida 33040

Carlos O




<

DEMOLISH EXISTING NON < - g
CONTRIBUTING ADDITION f’, 3%" §
oy
£3 5z ® %
of 23 g ¢
g8 2 2 ¢
32 88 8 ¢
; Roveiors
i
N . | PR " I » .
T e e : : e
 §§§§§§H : ggggégi . S
=i = ==
= =
= RIGHT ELEVATION
= E = Ll
= , T4 =1-0
T I . Z
"

FIRSTF F
TTULEE

-

GRADE

jas

FRONT ELEVATION

=T

an Avenue

T DEMOLISH EXISTING NON
CONTRIBUTING ADDITION

Key West, Florida 33040

Carlos O. Ro
313 Trum

— Dete
CEE/10
Drawn By

LEFT ELEVATION oo

? {;4#421 ““ﬁ” B




=Y )
=
o =
&
o =
N
e
Z.



The Key West Historic Architectural Review Commission will hold a public hearing at 3:00
p.m., July 13, 2010, at Old City Hall, 510 Greene Street, Key West, Florida, (Behind
Sloppy Joe’s Bar). The purpose of the hearing will be to consider a request for:

DEMOLITION OF BACK PORTION AND NEW CONSTRUCTION
#313 TRUMAN AVENUE- APPLICATION NO. (H10-01-77)
Applicant: Carlos Rojas, Architect — Demolish non contributing second addition and
replace with second story addition.

If you wish to see the application or have any questions, you may visit the Planning
Department, Historic Preservation Division, during regular office hours at 3140 Flagler
Avenue, call 809-3973 or visit our website at www.kevwestcity.com .
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